
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrea Carr  

Committee Services 24 March 2021 

01483 444058  

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a remote meeting of the SERVICE DELIVERY 
EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD to be held on THURSDAY 1 APRIL 2021 at 7:00 pm. 
The meeting can be accessed remotely via Microsoft Teams in accordance with the 
provisions of The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
If for any reason Councillors lose their wi-fi connectivity to the meeting and are unable to 
re-join using the link in the Outlook calendar invitation, please re-join using the telephone 
number 020 3855 4748. You will be prompted to input a conference ID: 492 715 967# 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 

 
Councillor Paul Abbey 
Councillor Dennis Booth 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Diana Jones 
Councillor Ann McShee 
 

Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
Councillor Fiona White 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor Chris Blow 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Steven Lee 
Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Ted Mayne 
 

Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Susan Parker 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Will Salmon 
Councillor Catherine Young 
 
 

 

Page 1



 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the p
[...]
n the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 18 
February 2021. 
 

4   SHALFORD COMMON LAND MANAGEMENT (Pages 9 - 108) 
 

5   PUBLIC CONVENIENCES MANDATE (Pages 109 - 120) 
 

6   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (Pages 121 - 152) 
 

7   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 153 - 158) 

 To consider and approve the EAB’s draft work programme.   
 

 

Page 4



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

18 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
 

 
SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

18 February 2021 
 * Councillor Angela Goodwin (Chairman) 

* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Paul Abbey 
* Councillor Dennis Booth 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
* Councillor Ann McShee 
 

* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor Fiona White 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillors Chris Blow, Julia McShane, John Redpath, Caroline Reeves, Tony Rooth and 
James Steel were also in attendance. 
 

SD 13  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
There were no apologies for absence or substitutions. 
  

SD 14  LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
  

SD 15  MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 10 December 2020 
were confirmed as a correct record, and would be signed by the Chairman at the earliest 
opportunity. 
  

SD 16  PROPOSED MANDATE TO MAINTAIN THE EXISTING SPECTRUM LEISURE 
CENTRE  

In his introduction to this agenda item, the Lead Councillor for Environment highlighted the 
high social value and benefits of the Spectrum Leisure Centre which had provided a wide 
range of leisure and recreational services to people residing within and beyond Guildford for 
many years prior to the Coronavirus pandemic.  However, as the facility was ageing and 
maintenance costs were increasing, councillors were invited to consider a mandate in 
respect of a proposal to agree the strategy and funding for a Strategic Outline Business 
Case that would present the options for capital works to the leisure complex as part of the 
overall strategy for ongoing management of, and delivery of services through, the Spectrum. 
  
The Strategy and Communications Manager gave a presentation which provided an 
introductory background to the Spectrum and the proposal.  The presentation explained: 
  

 The strategy behind pursuing the proposal. 
 The four potential strategic options to deliver a solution for the Spectrum. 
 Potential costs to proceed to the next stage to develop the Strategic Outline Business 

Case for capital works. 
 Related considerations, resources, issues, assumptions and risks, and 

dependencies, constraints and opportunities. 
 The explanation of the term ‘Lifespan’ in relation to buildings. 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

18 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
 

 The outcome of the Corporate Management Team / Executive Critical Success 
Factor Workshop on 28 January 2021. 

 The Council’s internal stakeholders. 
  
The following points arose from related questions, comments and discussion: 
  

             In terms of timing, the present closure of the Spectrum owing to the Coronavirus 
pandemic offered an ideal opportunity to undertake condition surveys of the building 
without causing disruption to its clientele to inform the development of the strategy 
relating to its future management and service delivery.  Although officers were 
confident in the structural integrity and safety of the building which would render it 
suitable for refurbishment to extend its life, all aspects would be explored as part of the 
proposed surveys as all components had a lifecycle.  
[...]
oblems with parking on the Common for many years, which 
are increasing. The Council receives on a regular basis complaints about cars being 
parked on the Common, (including on access tracks) which is in breach of commons 
legislation. Meetings with the Parish Council and residents identified the need for a 
project to resolve the issues in consultation with the public. 
 
On 7 January 2020, the Executive agreed that the Council should consult on a set of 
proposed actions to achieve the following outcomes: 
 
(1) Compliance with the Council’s landowner obligations to protect Shalford Common 

from encroachments in line with the Commons Act 2006 
(2) Reduction of conflicts and complaints regarding unauthorised car parking on the 

Common 
(3) Provision of car parking areas compliant with the Commons Act 2006 
 
A total of 42 residents participated online or by a hard copy paper version of the survey. 
 
This report outlines  
 

(a) The results of the consultation carried out in 2020 
(b) Proposed next steps for action for consideration 

 
Recommendation to Executive 
 
That the Executive: 

(1) Considers the consultation results 
(2) Agrees the options for seven priority areas to carry out the next steps 
(3) Agrees to introduce new byelaws for Shalford Common to support the proposed 

actions 
 

Page 9

Agenda item number: 4



 

 

Reasons for Recommendation:  
 

 Compliance with the Council’s statutory obligations as land owner to protect 
Shalford Common from encroachments in line with the Commons Act 2006 
including the prevention of unauthorised parking 

 Reduction of conflicts and complaints regarding unauthorised car parking 

 Provision of car parking areas compliant with the Commons Act 2006   

 Protection of biodiversity on Shalford Common which is a designated Site of Nature 
Conservation Interest (SNCI) 

 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1. This report outlines the consultation re
[...]
d 
actions 

 
2. Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1. The proposals support the following strategic priorities: 
 

 Protecting our environment 

 Enhancing sporting, cultural, community and recreational facilities 
 
2.2. The key outcome from the project will be compliance with commons legislation by 

Guildford Borough Council. 
 
2.3. It will improve Shalford Common as a community facility by managing the increased 

demand of car parking and restricting encroachments from traffic onto the Common. 
  
2.4. It will improve safety for site users and residents, improve access for recreation and 

protect the site’s biodiversity. 
 
3. Background  

 
3.1. Guildford Borough Council is the freehold owner of Shalford Common (“the 

Common”) which is registered common land. The statutory regulation of common 
land is set out in the Commons Act 2006. 
 

3.2. There have been ongoing problems with parking on the Common for many years, 
which are increasing. The Council receives on a regular basis complaints about cars 
being parked on the Common, (including on access tracks) which is in breach of 
commons legislation. 

 
3.3. The Council’s Countryside Team holds regular meetings with Shalford Parish Council 

regarding works and issues at Shalford Common. Public meetings at Shalford Village 
Hall and a number of on-site meetings with residents and Ward Councillors identified 
the need for the project and informed the proposals for the priority areas. 

 
3.4. On 7 January 2020, the Executive agreed to carry out improvements at Shalford 

Common, including a public consultation to achieve:  
 

(a) Compliance with the Council’s statutory obligations as land owner to protect 
Shalford Common from encroachments in line with the Commons Act 2006 
including the prevention of unauthorised parking  

(b) Reduction of conflicts and complaints regarding un-authorised car parking  
(c) Provision of car parking areas compliant with the Commons Act 2006    
(d) Protection of biodiversity
[...]
e issues in 
area 2. 
 

6) Dagley 
Lane/ Juniper 
Terraces 

Implement second supported 
option: Create designated 
parking areas adjacent to 
access track and introduce 
new byelaws to enforce 
against parking on the track 
 

This will enable to introduce bylaws 
across the common and protect the 
green space amenity. 

7) Ashley 
House access 
track 

Narrow the track to prevent 
parking and obstruction to 
care home and introduce new 
byelaws to enforce against 
parking on the track. Develop 
proposal with Engineering 
team and in liaison with 
Surrey CCs improvements in 
that area. 
 

A decision is required whether to 
proceed  
 

a) with physical measures 
thorough S106 or  

b) rely on enforcement 
through byelaws 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda item number: 4



 

 

12 Conclusion 
 

12.1 The intended outcomes of the project are 
 

(a) Compliance with the Council’s landowner obligations to protect Shalford 
Common from encroachments in line with the Commons Act 2006 

(b) Reduction of conflicts and complaints regarding un-authorised car parking on 
the Common 

(c) Provision of car parking areas compliant with the Commons Act 2006 
 

12.2 A consultation was carried out in 2020 on a set of options for seven priority areas that 
are subject to complaints, user conflict, and encroachments.  

 
12.3 42 consultation responses were received.  
 
12.4 Appendix 3 outlines the consultation results on each option and officers’ 

recommendations to carry out next steps to achieve the project outcomes. 
 
13 Background Papers 
 

Executive Report: Shalford Common Land Management – 7 January 2020. 
 
14 Appendices 

 
Appendix 1: Consultation report 
Appendix 2: Priority Areas maps and Photos 
Appendix 3: Consultation results on each option and officers’ recommendations to 

carry out next steps to achieve the project outcomes 

 

Page 18

Agenda item number: 4

http://www2.guildford.gov.uk/councilmeetings/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=877


 

Guildford Borough Council 
Shalf
[...]
......................................................... 21 

Dagley Lane/ Juniper Terraces .......................................................................................................... 24 

Approaches to Ashley Gardens and Christmas Hill ........................................................................... 26 

Further comments ............................................................................................................................ 28 

Appendices ............................................................................................................................... 30 

Questionnaire ................................................................................................................................... 30 

Supporting Presentation ................................................................................................................... 43 

 

  

Page 20

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



3 | P a g e  

 

Headline Findings 
 

Residents living in the Shalford Common area and in the wider Borough were invited to provide their 

opinions on a number of proposals, put forward by Guildford Borough Council, to resolve ongoing 

parking and access issues on the Common and address complaints received by The Council. Areas of 

concern include: 

 

• Huber's Garage and Mitchell's Row 

• Kings Road shop front 

• Pound Place 

• Parrott Pub car park 

• Recycling car park and Dagley Lane access road 

• Dagley Lane/Juniper Terraces 

• Approaches to Ashley Gardens and Christmas Hill 

 

More than half of respondents (55%) who participated in the consultation advocated the creation of 

designated parking areas adjacent to the access track at Huber’s Garage and Mitchell’s Row together 

with the introduction of byelaws to enforce against parking on the track. A third (33%) said they 

would prefer to maintain the status quo in the area, citing potential disruption to business at the 

Garage and access
[...]
Hill suggesting the track should be widened to 

accommodate emergency vehicles visiting the care home. A third (31%) supported the introduction 

of new byelaws to enforce against parking on the track and a fifth (20%) felt the track should be 

narrowed to prevent parking and obstruction at the site. 

 

  

Page 22

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



5 | P a g e  

 

Introduction 
 

Background 
 

Guildford Borough Council is the freehold owner of Shalford Common (“the Common”) which is 

registered common land. The statutory regulation of common land is set out in the Commons Act 

2006. 

 

There have been ongoing problems with parking on the Common for many years, which are 

increasing. The Council receives complaints on a regular basis about cars being parked on the 

Common, (including on access tracks) which is in breach of commons legislation. 

 

The Council is consulting on the management of the Common Land at Shalford. This consultation will 

inform management of the green space, and the level of its protection and amenity improvements. 

The Council is seeking to draw up an action plan setting out measures to be implemented in respect 

of car parking, access onto the Common and leisure activities.  

 

The Council commissioned SMSR Ltd, an independent research company, to help undertake a 

consultation with residents to help the Council understand their views. The consultation looks at 

different options for seven areas around Shalford Common and we want to hear the views of 

Shalford residents on how best to manage access and parking in each area. An online survey was 

promoted and hosted on the Council’s website and a dedicated email and telephone contact set up 

to accommodate any queries, comments, or requests for the survey in an alternative format from 

residents. 

 

Report structure 
 

This report includes headline findings for each question combined with qualitative insight. It should 

be noted that, due to a low number of r
[...]
 services. 

P
age 110

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



Options

5. What are the strategic options available to GBC to deliver a solution?

Option 1 – Complete closure of services – This would deliver revenue savings of Circa £200k and future revenue savings associated with 

removing the need to refurbish, however the process would require extensive consultation and result in challenging issues to resolve. Due to 

the loss of scale it would also make the provision of services to the current “paid for” toilets very challenging to deliver.

Option 2 – Part closure of Facilities - Seek to close a smaller number of facilities – We would need to close at least 6 toilets to deliver a saving 

of 1 cleaner – this would generate a saving of between £50k and £60k and reduce future investment need.

Option 3 – removal of Grant Funding – We currently issue grants of £14k to Ash and Shere parish council’s for their toilets. Ceasing this 

would create pressure on the Parish budgets which may lead to closure.

Option 4 – mixed approach – Limited closure aligned with a redistribution of work. Future Guildford phase B has realigned car park cleaning 

staff into a wider town centre public realm team. We believe this scale would allow for the toilets within the car parks to be cleaned by the 

town centre team allowing for a saving of one post with the closure of only 4 toilet facilities. This would allow a saving of around £50-£60k 

and reduce future investment need. A long list of 6-8 toilets would be needed for consideration

Options 5 – Do nothing – This would result in current provision continuing as it is. This avoids the costs associated with this mandate but 

results in no meaningful costs savings from this service area.

Option 6 – Charge for some of these services. Considered previously and ruled out.

Recommended direction

To pursue Options 3 and 4. Once delivered this would generate revenue savings of between £65k and £75k as well as future reduced capital 

expenditu

Minutes of the meeting


SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

1 APRIL 2021 

 
 

 
SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

1 April 2021 
 * Councillor Angela Goodwin (Chairman) 

* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Paul Abbey 
  Councillor Dennis Booth 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
* Councillor Ann McShee 
 

* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor George Potter 
  Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor Fiona White 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillors Chris Blow, Julia McShane, Tony Rooth and James Steel were also in 
attendance. 
 

SD19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dennis Booth and Jo Randall.  No 
substitutions were notified. 
  

SD20  LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
  

SD21  MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 18 February 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record, and would be signed by the Chairman at the earliest 
opportunity. 
  

SD22  SHALFORD COMMON LAND MANAGEMENT  
The EAB considered a report concerning ongoing and increasing issues associated with 
parking on Shalford Common, which was registered common land subject to statutory 
regulation in the Council’s freehold ownership.  The Council received on a regular basis 
complaints regarding cars being parked on the Common, (including on access tracks) which 
was in breach of commons legislation.  Meetings with Shalford Parish Council (SPC) and 
residents identified the need for a project to resolve the issues in consultation with the 
public.  Accordingly, on 7 January 2020, the Executive agreed that the Council should 
consult on a set of proposed actions to achieve the following three outcomes: 
  
(1)    Compliance with the Council’s landowner obligations to protect Shalford Common from 

encroachments in line with the Commons Act 2006. 
(2)    Reduction of conflicts and complaints regarding unauthorised car parking on the 

Common. 
(3)    Provision of car parking areas compliant with the Commons Act 2006. 
  
A total of 42 residents responded to the consultation online or by a hard copy paper version 
of the survey.  The consultation results in respect of the management of seven priority areas 
relating to Shalford Common were outlined in the report together with the proposed next 
steps for consideration. 
  



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

1 APRIL 2021 

 
 

The report recommended that the Executive: 
  
(1)         Considered the consultation results. 
(2)         Agreed the options for seven priority areas to carry out the next steps. 
(3)         Agreed to introduce new byelaws for Shalford Common to support the proposed 

actions. 
(4)         Sought to protect the biodiversity on Shalford Common which was a designated 

Site of Nature Conservation Interest (SNCI). 
  
The Lead Councillor for Environment introduced the report commenting that it represented 
many months of work around addressing some of the local parking concerns, included the 
outcome of the related consultation and proposed the next steps for the Council to pursue 
being mindful of the needs of local businesses.  The EAB’s views were sought in relation to 
the areas under discussion. 
  
The Countryside Manager gave a supporting presentation which addressed the 
management of the Common, the areas which the EAB was invited to consider and options 
for the seven priority areas: 
  

             Huber’s Garage / Mitchell Row 
             Kings Road 
             Pound Place 
             Parrot Pub Car Park 
             Recycling Car Park and Dagley Lane Access Road 
             Dagley Lane / Juniper Terraces 
             Approaches to Ashley Gardens and Christmas Hill 
  
Three public speakers attended and addressed the meeting to put forward their views 
which favoured protection of the Common, a consistent approach to any changes to 
local residents’ parking facilities, resources to enforce new byelaws, an imaginative 
mixed use solution to the recycling car park, and the creation of car parking spaces to 
serve the Kings Road shopfront safely and support local businesses. 
  
The following points and views arose from related questions, comments and discussion: 
  

             The management of the Common was directed by legislation which aimed to protect it 
for the enjoyment of residents as a green space for recreational use and the Council’s 
proposals sought to introduce measures to reflect this by protecting it from 
encroachment whilst recognising the need for some parking provision.  Some of the 
proposals, particularly those relating to the Kings Road shopfront, would be subject to 
commons consent from the Planning Inspectorate (PINS).  

             There was a clear boundary demarcation between common land and the highway at 
the Kings Road shopfront where the responsibility of this Council as land manager 
commenced and that of Surrey County Council as the Highway Authority (HA) ceased.  
In addition to the requirement for consent from PINS, the creation of parking spaces in 
the area would be subject to the HA assuming responsibility for the land and adopting 
it as public highway.  As the County Council had not recognised the need for parking 
spaces in this area, the cost of providing them was likely to fall to this Council unless 
further exploration identified an alternative approach and funding.  To date, this 
Council had introduced protective measures in certain areas of the Common where it 
was anticipated that they would meet with general approval whilst the consultation had 
related to other aspects where it was felt that a consultation exercise was necessary to 
obtain local views. 



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

1 APRIL 2021 

 
 

             Although commuter parking on local roads had been an issue prior to the Coronavirus 
pandemic, it was suggested that proposals should take account of the impact of 
possible ongoing lifestyle changes following the pandemic such as increased working 
from home which may reduce parking demand and traffic movements.  Conversely, the 
pandemic had created an increase in the number of visitors to areas of countryside. 

             The removal of common land without justification was a cause for concern and 
therefore a land exchange to provide additional common land to compensate for the 
Parrot Pub car park remaining and being transferred from common land to regularise 
the situation was welcomed. 

             Risks were identified in relation to the Kings Road shopfront, namely, that an 
application to de-regularise common land to provide car parking may be unsuccessful 
following the investment of time and resources without benefit to the community.  This 
Council should not commit to the work and cost associated with bringing the land up to 
an adoptable standard to provide parking and the necessary safety measures without 
the County Council undertaking to cover the cost and adopt the land which was a HA 
responsibility.  In the event that parking was provided, it could be subject to restrictions 
to prevent commuter parking and support local businesses.  Adoption would be 
required to implement Traffic Regulation Orders or parking restrictions.  More work in 
respect of this proposal would be required prior to a decision regarding the merits to 
pursue it.  An alternative option following common land de-regulation was to retain 
ownership of the land and operate it as an off-street parking area within this Council’s 
control. 

             SPC had highlighted a number of areas of concern, namely, there was a preference for 
Huber’s Garage to be a designated parking area, the recycling car park to be 
controlled parking and option 2 for the Kings Road shopfront to become adopted 
parking spaces.  There was concern regarding the access to Ashley Gardens, 
particularly in view of the proposals to re-open and extend the care home.  Therefore 
byelaws to prevent parking on the Common and track was the preferred option 
recognising the need for large vehicles such as ambulances to gain access.  Visiting 
the shopfront required parking and crossing a busy slip road which constituted a safety 
issue that should be borne in mind.  A shortage of car parking provision was a general 
issue in Shalford where solutions were sought and, in the event that parking spaces 
opposite the shopfront were introduced, parking controls would be required to prevent 
day long commuter parking.  As The Parrott pub car park was located on common 
land, a land swap would regularise the position.  SPC and some residents had 
indicated a willingness to contribute towards the costs of proving parking opposite the 
shopfront, possibly via crowd funding, and SPC had suggested joint working with the 
Borough Council to progress matters. 

             Risks associated with the proposals should be identified and borne in mind during the 
process to avoid potential liabilities around sequencing of actions and the impact of 
elements of the proposals not being pursued. 

             Any introduction of parking controls at the recycling centre should be considered in line 
with possible parking provision in Area 2 opposite the Kings Road shopfront. 

  
Having considered the consultation responses, the Board supported the options set out in 
the report to the Executive for the seven priority areas to carry out the next steps and agreed 
to the introduction of new byelaws for Shalford Common to support the proposed actions.  In 
addition to making the above points, the Board emphasised the following points for 
submission to the Executive: 
  

             Proposals should take account of the impact of possible ongoing lifestyle changes 
following the Coronavirus pandemic such as increased working from home which may 
reduce commuter parking demand and traffic movements.  The creation of unneeded 
parking provision should be avoided as it may encourage further parking. 



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

1 APRIL 2021 

 
 

             The possibility of retaining any parking spaces provided opposite the shopfront in 
Kings Road within the ownership of this Council allowing it to introduce its own parking 
restrictions should be explored. 

             The safety of pedestrians crossing Kings Road to access the shopfront should be 
considered and addressed. 

             Shalford Parish Council should be involved in any working group to progress the 
proposals or benefit from regular consultation. 

  
  

SD23  PUBLIC CONVENIENCES MANDATE  
In his introduction to this agenda item, the Lead Councillor for Environment, whose portfolio 
included the operation and maintenance of the Borough’s public conveniences service, 
advised that the mandate before the EAB sought to explore possible options to reduce this 
service and related funding to other authorities with a view to contributing savings towards 
reducing the Council’s current budget gap.   
  
Having reiterated the challenging financial position that the Council was facing and its need 
to examine some of its services, particularly non-statutory services such as public toilet 
provision, with a view to identifying savings, the Head of Operational and Technical 
Services   gave a presentation regarding the proposed mandate to review public 
conveniences.  The presentation explained the following aspects of the mandate: 
  

             Strategy 
             Options 
             Considerations 
             Resources 
             Issues, assumptions and risks 
             Dependencies, constraints and opportunities 
             Internal stakeholders 
             CMT consideration (2 February 2021) 
             Executive Liaison Group consideration (3 March 2021) 
             Public conveniences usage 
             Impact of charges 
  
The presentation highlighted the aim to secure a cost reduction in the region of £75,000 and 
recommended that Option 3, consisting of the removal of grant funding of £14,000 to Ash 
and Shere Parish Councils towards the operation of their toilets, and Option 4, seeking 
limited closure aligned with a redistribution of work, be pursued.  This would allow for a 
saving of one post with the closure of only 4 toilet facilities, selected from a long list of 6-8 
toilets following consultation. 
  
The following points arose from related questions, comments and discussion:  
  

             Pubic conveniences were seen as part of the public service provision to residents and 
visitors and whilst there was some support for Option 5, which would result in current 
provision continuing unchanged, it was recognised that this was unrealistic for a 
discretionary service given the Council’s current financial position.  Accordingly, it was 
agreed that Options 3 and 4 should be pursued. 

             No indication was being given at present as to the individual toilets which may be 
closed and decisions could be based on the availability of other facilities in the area in 
addition to usage levels.  

             As the last use survey of public toilets had taken place three years previously, another 
survey was suggested as a means to update information and ascertain whether the 



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

1 APRIL 2021 

 
 

Coronavirus pandemic had altered patterns of usage.  However, usage figures had 
tended to be static historically. 

             Charging for the use of public conveniences, which had been previously considered 
and ruled out, was not supported and the resulting reduction in use could lead to other 
issues.  It was felt that introducing a voluntary charging system was unlikely to 
generate significant income.  However, alternative revenue streams such as toilet 
sponsorship and business / community group operated facilities were possibilities 
which were supported and should be explored with local businesses and 
organisations.  The latter had proved to be successful in other local authority areas. 

             In terms of running costs associated with the Council’s public conveniences, 
approximately 20% equated to utilities whilst the remainder comprised of staffing and 
vehicle costs. Opening and closing times of facilities did not drive costs. 

             It was considered necessary to maintain the present levels of facility cleaning as any 
reduction could lead to health and safety issues. 

             The pop-up urinal in North Street, for which no usage information was available, had 
been in position for fifteen years and was becoming in need of replacement which 
would be costly.  However, the toilet had significantly reduced previous issues with 
public urination.  Such health and safety issues should be monitored following toilet 
closures. 

             Water bottle refill stations had been installed by the Council at some public 
conveniences, such as that at the junction of North Street and Ward Street which 
currently served the Library, and it was requested these be borne in mind when 
decisions regarding possible closure were made. 

             Some support was expressed for inviting Ash and Shere Parish Councils to consider 
covering the costs of the public conveniences located in their areas and it was hoped 
that this would not lead to the closure of the toilets. 

             It was noted that the toilet facilities currently provided by Debenhams would close 
when the store ceased to exist and there was a possibility of other shops with toilet 
facilities closing as shopping patterns changed as a result of COVID-19.  However, 
there was alternative provision in the Baptist Church near to Debenhams which would 
be opened to the public following the pandemic and Surrey County Council was 
looking into the provision of public toilet facilities in the refurbished Guildford Library.   

             It was requested that the review include exploration with developers of the possibility of 
public toilets being provided at sites being redeveloped in Guildford such as the North 
Street, Bus Station and St Mary’s Wharf (Debenhams) sites.  It was felt that facilities at 
or nearby the Bus Station may encourage bus use.  

             In addition to the public convenience location details included on the Council’s website 
and the free applications providing this information, a location map of facilities and 
signposting were welcomed. 

  
In agreeing that the above points be forward to the Executive, the EAB confirmed its support 
for the mandate to be pursued and the business case to be developed with a view to 
identifying a long list of possible public convenience closures for consultation before the 
matter was brought back to the Board for further consideration later in 2021.  
  

SD24  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
The Executive Forward Plan was noted. 
  

SD25  EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
In this connection, the Service Delivery Director advised that, following Phase B of Future 
Guildford, all seven service heads in his Directorate were now in place and he planned to 
share the new structure, including names, responsibilities and key changes, with the EAB.  
Implementation of Phase B would require significant work in some service areas.  This move 



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

1 APRIL 2021 

 
 

was welcomed as a means to inform the EAB’s work programme in the future and lead to 
meaningful discussions amongst its members. 
  
The Board was reminded of the special Joint EAB meeting scheduled for 20 September 
2021 to discuss Local Plan Development Management Policies. 
  
 
The meeting finished at 9.23 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


